“marriage and family therapist” shall be issued to an applicant who meets the following 11 

qualifications: 12 

(i) Has been awarded a master's degree and has had a minimum of two (2) years of relevant 13 

postgraduate experience, including at least two one thousand five hundred (2,000) (1,500) hours 14 

(the "total required hours") of direct client contact offering clinical or counseling or therapy  15 

services with emphasis in marriage and family therapy, with at least one thousand four hundred 16 

(1,400) of the total required hours earned by the applicant after the applicant has been subsequent 17 

to being awarded a master’s degree or doctorate. A maximum of one hundred (100) hours of the 18 

total required hours may be earned during a graduate degree program provided in § 5-63.2-19